(2) 2013 primarily consists of depreciation and amortization of $237 million, loss on debt redemption of $32 million and non-cash profit sharing expense of $30 million,

partially offset by deferred taxes, net of $48 million. 2012 primarily consists of impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets of $1,334 million, depreciation and
amortization expense of $248 million, impairment of equity method investment of $26 million and non-cash profit sharing expense of $14 million, partially offset by
deferred taxes, net of $120 million.

(3) Free cash flow does not represent residual cash available for discretionary expenditures, including certain debt servicing requirements or non-discretionary expenditures that
are not deducted from this measure.

SEALED AIR CORPORATION
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO
NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA(1)

(Unaudited)
(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended September 30,
  2013   2012

U.S. GAAP
As Reported

Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted
U.S. GAAP
As Reported

Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted
Net sales  $ 1,938.6   $ —   $1,938.6   $ 1,900.3   $ —   $1,900.3
Cost of sales   1,279.5   (0.8)   1,278.7   1,256.7   0.2   1,256.9

Gross profit   659.1   0.8   659.9   643.6   (0.2)   643.4
As a % of total net sales   34.0%   34.0%   33.9%   33.9%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   431.2   (7.6)   423.6   426.3   (4.6)   421.7
As a % of total net sales   22.2%   21.9%   22.4%   22.2%

Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired   29.5   —   29.5   33.0   —   33.0
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets   —   —   1,334.3   (1,334.3)   —
Stock appreciation rights expense   8.7   —   8.7   2.9   —   2.9
Costs related to the acquisition and integration of Diversey   0.3   (0.3)   —   1.3   (1.3)   —
Restructuring and other charges(4)   49.5   (49.5)   —   36.8   (36.8)   —

Operating profit (loss)   139.9   58.2   198.1   (1,191.0)   1,376.8   185.8
As a % of total net sales   7.2%   10.2%   -62.7%   9.8%

Interest expense   (88.9)   —   (88.9)   (96.6)   —   (96.6)
Impairment of equity method investment   (2.1)   2.1   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency exchange gains (losses) related to Venezuelan subsidiaries(5)   0.7   (0.7)   —   (0.1)   0.1   —
Loss on debt redemption   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other expense, net   0.4   0.4   0.8   1.4   0.4   1.8

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax provision   50.0   60.0   110.0   (1,286.3)   1,377.3   91.0
Income tax provision (benefit)   12.3   13.3   25.6   (48.0)   80.5   32.5

Effective income tax rate   24.6%   22.2%   23.3%   3.7%   5.8%   35.7%
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations   37.7   46.7   84.4   (1,238.3)   1,296.8   58.5

Net earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   5.9   (5.9)   —

Net earnings (loss) available to common stockholders  $ 37.7   $ 46.7   $ 84.4  $ (1,232.4)  $ 1,290.9   $ 58.5

Earnings Per Common Share - Diluted:
Continuing operations  $ 0.18   $ 0.22   $ 0.39  $ (6.41)  $ 6.72   $ 0.28
Discontinued operations   —   —   —   0.03   (0.03)   —

Net earnings (loss) per common share - diluted  $ 0.18   $ 0.22   $ 0.39  $ (6.38)  $ 6.69   $ 0.28

Diluted weighted average number of common shares   213.7   213.7   213.7   193.2   193.2   211.5

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:
Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted net earnings from continuing operations   $ 84.4   $ 58.5

Interest expense   88.9   96.6
Income tax provision   25.6   32.5

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBIT from continuing operations   198.9   187.6
Depreciation and amortization(3)   73.5   82.1
Write down of non-strategic assets, included in depreciation and

amortization   (0.1)   0.1
Non-cash profit sharing expense   9.7   4.8

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA - continuing operations   $ 282.0   $ 274.6

[…]

(a) Included in cost of sales and in selling, general and administrative expenses.

(4) These charges include severance and termination benefits and other associated costs incurred in connection with EQIP, which we announced on May 1, 2013 and IOP,

which we initiated in December 2011 as part of the integration of the Diversey business.
(5) In February 2013, the Venezuelan government announced a devaluation of the Bolivar from an official exchange rate of 4.3 to 6.3 Bolivars per U.S. dollar. Due to this

devaluation, as of September 30, 2013, we remeasured our Bolivar denominated monetary assets and liabilities using the official exchange rate of 6.3 Bolivars per U.S.
dollar.

SEALED AIR CORPORATION
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO
NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA(1)

(Unaudited)
(In millions, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   2013   2012

U.S. GAAP
As Reported

Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted
U.S. GAAP
As Reported

Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted
Net sales   $ 5,752.9   $ —   $5,752.9   $ 5,670.3   $ —   $5,670.3
Cost of sales   3,810.7   (5.7)   3,805.0   3,777.3   (10.2)   3,767.1

Gross profit   1,942.2   5.7   1,947.9   1,893.0   10.2   1,903.2
As a % of total net sales   33.8%   33.9%   33.4%   33.6%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,321.0   (19.2)   1,301.8   1,338.2   (21.4)   1,316.8
As a % of total net sales   23.0%   22.6%   23.6%   23.2%

Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired   93.4   —   93.4   99.5   —   99.5
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets   1,334.3   (1,334.3)   —
Stock appreciation rights expense   26.8   —   26.8   5.6   —   5.6
Costs related to the acquisition and integration of Diversey   0.8   (0.8)   —   4.8   (4.8)   —
Restructuring and other charges(4)   61.2   (61.2)   —   110.1   (110.1)   —

Operating profit   439.0   86.9   525.9   (999.5)   1,480.8   481.3
As a % of total net sales   7.6%   9.1%   -17.6%   8.5%

Interest expense   (269.4)   —   (269.4)   (291.2)   —   (291.2)
Impairment of equity method investment   (2.1)   2.1   —   (23.5)   23.5   —
Foreign currency exchange losses related to Venezuelan subsidiaries(5)   (12.9)   12.9   —   (0.3)   0.3   —
Loss on debt redemption(6)   (32.4)   32.4   —   —   —   —
Other expense, net   (2.8)   0.7   (2.1)   (8.2)   0.4   (7.8)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax provision   119.4   135.0   254.4   (1,322.7)   1,505.0   182.3
Income tax provision (benefit)   22.7   35.2   57.9   (55.4)   106.9   51.5

Effective income tax rate   19.0%   26.1%   22.8%   4.2%   7.1%   28.3%
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations   96.7   99.8   196.5   (1,267.3)   1,398.1   130.8

Net earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   15.3   (15.3)   —

Net earnings (loss) available to common stockholders   $ 96.7   $ 99.8   $ 196.5   $ (1,252.0)  $ 1,382.8   $ 130.8

Earnings Per Common Share - Diluted:
Continuing operations   $ 0.45   $ 0.47   $ 0.92   $ (6.58)  $ 7.25   $ 0.62
Discontinued operations   —   —   —   0.08   (0.08)   —

Net earnings (loss) per common share - diluted   $ 0.45   $ 0.47   $ 0.92   $ (6.50)  $ 7.17   $ 0.62

Diluted weighted average number of common shares   213.4   213.4   213.4   192.7   192.7   211.0

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:
Non-U.S. GAAP adjusted net earnings from continuing operations   $ 196.5   $ 130.8

Interest expense   269.4   291.2
Income tax provision   57.9   51.5

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBIT from continuing operations   523.8   473.5
Depreciation and amortization(3)   236.6   247.8
Write down of non-strategic assets, included in depreciation and

amortization   (5.0)   (5.2)
Non-cash profit sharing expense   29.5   14.4

Non-U.S. GAAP adjusted EBITDA - continuing operations   $ 784.9   $ 730.5